
Duquesne Light 
Our Energy...Your Power 

Tishekia E. Williams 
Senior Counsel 

411 Seventh Avenue 
16 , h Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Tel 412-393-1541 
Fax 412-393-5757 
iwilliams@duqlight.com 

November 14,2014 

CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 'QedQGkd Vision 

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2m l Floor 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

NOV 1 4 2014 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

RE: Duquesne Light Company Default Service Supply- Rider No. 8 
Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - April 1, 2014 through September 31, 2014 
Supplement No. 103 to Tariff Electric - PA.P.U.C. No. 24 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing, please find an original copy of the Supplement No. 103 to Duquesne 
Light Company's Tariff Eleclric, PA.P.U.C. No. 24 issued October 31, 2014 with un effective 
date of December 1, 2014. Supplement No. 103 modifies Rider No. 8 default service supply 
rates. This filing is made in compliance with Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
("Commission") Order entered January 25, 2013 at docket number P-2012-2301664 and 
Commission Order entered April 23, 2014 at docket number R-2013-2372129. 

Supplement No. 103 modifies residential, lighting, and small and medium commercial 
and industrial rates. Enclosed in support of the proposed rates are statements which reconcile 
revenue and expense for the period of April 2014 through September 2014 for residential, 
lighting, and small and medium commercial and industrial default service rates. Also included 
with the calculations are CONFIDENTIAL summaries of the Request for Proposal (RFP) 
results that support each rate. The CONFIDENTIAL information is being provided to the 
Commission only. 



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
April 30, 2014 
Page Two 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Bill Pfrommer at 
412-393-3623. 

Respectfully^ubmitte 

Tishekia E. Williams 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory 

Enclosures 
cc: William V. Pfrommer, Duquesne 

Certificate of Service, without CONFIDENTIAL information 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies ofthe foregoing have been served upon the following 

persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant). 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street. 2 n d floor West 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA 1710 

Tonya McCloskey, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5 l , , Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

John Ciganek 
Bureau of Audits 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor, F East 
Harrisburg , PA 17120 

Pamela C. Polacck. Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street, PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Dated November 14,2014 

Tishekia Williams, Esquire 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, le1'1 Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
412-393-1541 (phone)/412-393-5757 (fax) 
twii liamsifikluqlicht.com 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 103 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

For Bectric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties 

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5) 

Issued By 

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Richard Riazzi 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

ISSUED: November 14, 2014 EFFECTIVE December 1, 2014 

Issued in compliance with Commission Order entered January 25, 2013, 
at Docket No. P-2012-2301664 and Commission Order entered 

April 23, 2014, at Docket No. R-2013-2372129. 

THIS SUPPLBWENT INCREASES RATES IN AN EXISTING RIDER 

See Page Two 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 103 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2 

UST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF 

INCREASE 

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Sixteenth Revised Page No. 88 
Cancelling Rfteenth Revised Page No. 88 

Sixth Revised Page No. 88A 
Cancelling Fifth Revised Page No. 88A 

Supply charges have been adjusted as required by the provisions of the Rider. 

ISSUED: November^, 2014 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2014 



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 103 
TO ELECTRJC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 
SIXTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88 

CANCELLING FIFTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 8 8 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY 

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

Default Service Supply ("DSS") provides residential, commercial, industrial and lighting customers on the 
applicable rate schedules with a default service supply rate that is determined based on a request for 
proposal to acquire the energy to serve the load of customers taking service under the provisions of this 
Rider. Commercial and industrial customers are defined in Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH, and, in 
general, are those customers with a monthly metered demand that is less than 300 kW in a twelve (12) 
month period. 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE 

Residential (Rate Schedules RS. RH and RA) 

Application Period SUDDIV Charqe - l /kWh 
June 1, 2013 through November 30. 2013 5.1399 
December 1, 2013 throuqh May 31. 2014 5.1308 
June 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 6.8744 
December 1, 2014 through May 31, 201 5 6.8761 

(I) 

Small Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand less than 25 kW. 
(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH and Rate Schedule UMS) 

(I) 

Application Period SUDDIV Charqe - tf/kWh 
June 1. 2013 through November 30. 2013 5.2195 
December 1. 2013 through May 31, 2014 5.1007 
June 1, 2014 through November 30. 2014 5.7905 
December 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 6.3947 

Medium Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand equal to or greater than 25 
kW. 
(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH) 

(I) 

Lighting (Rate Schedules AL and SE) 

Apolication Period Suppjy Charqe - i /kWh 
June 1, 2013 through November 30. 2013 4.8753 
December 1, 2013 throuqh May 31, 2014 4.4441 
June 1. 2014 throuqh November 30. 2014 6.4269 
December 1. 2014 through May 31. 2015 6.5317 

(1) 

Application Period Supply Charqe - tf/kWh 
June 1. 2013 through November 30, 2013 3.9258 
December 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 3.9177 
June 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 4.3174 
December 1, 2014 throuqh May 31. 2015 4.3184 

(I) - Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: NOVEMBER 14, 2014 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2014 



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 103 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

SIXTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A 
CANCELLING FIFTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued) 

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE - (Continued) 

Ughfing (Rale Schedules SM, SH and PAL) — Lamp wattage as available on applicable rate schedule. 

Application Period 

Wattage 

Nominal 
kWh Energy Usage 

per Unit 
per Month 

06/01/2013 
through 

11/30/2013 

12/01/2013 
through 

05/31/2014 

06 /01 /2014 
through 

11/30/2014 

12 /01 /2014 
through 

05 /31 /2015 

Supply Charge (J per kWh 3.9258 3.9177 4.3174 4.3184 

Fixture Charge — S per Month 
Mercury Vapor 

too 44 1.73 1.72 1.90 1.90 

175 74 2.91 2.90 3.19 3.20 

250 102 4.00 4.00 4.40 4.40 

400 161 6.32 6.31 6.95 6.95 

1000 386 15.15 15.12 16.67 16.67 

High Pressure Sodium 
70 29 1.14 1.14 1.25 1.25 

100 50 1.96 1.96 2.16 2.16 

150 71 2.79 2.78 3.07 3.07 

200 95 3.73 3.72 4.10 4.10 
250 110 4.32 4.31 4.75 4.75 

400 170 6.67 6.66 7.34 7.34 

1000 387 15.19 15.16 16.71 16.71 
Flood Lighting - Unmetered 

70 29 1.14 1.14 1.25 1.25 

100 46 1.B1 1.B0 1.99 1.99 

150 67 2.63 2.62 2.89 2.B9 

250 100 3.93 3.92 4.32 4.32 

400 155 6.08 6.07 6.69 6.69 

Light-Emitting Diode (LED) 
43 15 X.XX 0.59 0.65 0.65 

106 37 X.XX 1.45 1.60 1.60 

(I) 

(IJ 

(1) - Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: NOVEMBER 14, 2014 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2014 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rfder No. 8 • Residcm/al & Lighting Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 

Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT 
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT 

569,681,552 
$65,570,341 

E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT 

579,509 
574,818 

Net Residential Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $65l'195,522 

Residential Related Expense 565,629.281 

Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection S133.758 

Interest $4.G28 
Total Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection 5138,386 

Prior Period Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 (Over|/Undcr Recovery, Excl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue - Apr 2014 to Sep 2014, Excl. GRT 

5119,619 
574,818 

Prior Period Balance at March 31, 2014 544,301 

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 5138,386 
E-Factor Balance at September 30, 2014 5183,187 

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 1 " 0.941 

Exh. 1, Page 2 

Page 1 



Duquunc Ll|hl Compnny 
Rider No. I - Ftotdentlil & Ujhllni Dt/iuH Sciwlcc Supply Rite 

Propon>d Supply Raid Ellcctlwn Oictrntacr 1,1014 

Bl-Annusl RMonclllitJan of Hflvenue and tipcnst • Curreni Pedod 

Ap r - i * M P - H TBHl 

1 Act iul Surcharge Revenue 57.000,300 $7,M50J9 512.890.416 SISJ!fl6,587 S14.B33,3Z7 511.676,893 569,681.551 
1 E-Fttior Revenue (57,3741 (S7.GS9) 523,733 $15 469 535.! 74 519.901 579.509 

i t l t t Surchirfe Revenue 57,015,574 S7.391.CBB SI I.BSC, t l f i $15,861,119 514,808,051 $11,656,991 5G9.60:.O43 

4 Leu PA GfOil Beet D U T n |GBI) i t 5 9K 5413.913 5416,118 5759,130 5935.B06 5873.G7S 5687.763 54.106.521 
5 Nei Cj lendir Month Revenue 56.601.655 51,057,460 512,107.488 514,915,313 511,934,378 $10,969,221! 565,495.522 

Supply Invoice Amount 56637,145 57,071,635 513.359,593 $14,044,392 513.936,992 511,406.703 SG5.5lG.Sl6 

7 Admin j tM t l v f E i p t n i r ( ] f S7,S2B ssa 547,670 SO SO $2,660 J56,5CS 

a T O U E . p t m t j l ) 517.185 SIB.6I4 SO SO 50 SO 555,799 

9 Toul [ i pen ie 56.671.957 57.100.157 $12,407,213 514,044.192 513,996,992 511.408,369 565.629,281 

10 HOvtO/Under Co-'talon S70 J02 5143.897 5I9S.72S 15880.921) 562.614 $439.14] 5133.758 

(1) Admlnlilratlve (eel toiondutt lhe lequelt fer' propodHor r»!ei ettettlve lune 1,1U1*. 
(2) TOU mo t t l ed eipente, April 2014 ihrougti May 2014. recovered thiough idder pe' May IS. 2013 

llUni J I Docket No, P-2012-2301664, Auschmjoi AJ, p»|C 2, Ine 15. 

P.i«e 7 



Exhibit 1 

Duqucmc Unlit Company 

Aider Na. 0 • Reildentlil & Ughtlng Default Service Supply Rate 

Propoisd Supply Ra id Effective December 1. 2014 

W-AnnualRate Adjuitment -Inlereit Calculation on {Over)/Undcr Collection 

Aor-ld May-ia lun-14 Jul-H Aug-ld 

1 (OverJ/Under Collection 

2 lntereitA4te{l} 

3 Inlef en Weight 

$70,202 5141,897 $299,725 (5880,921) $62,614 $439,141 

0.0% G OX 6.0tt 6.0% G.OH 6.0)4 

l i m 10/12 9/12 8/12 7/12 6/12 

$3,867 $7,145 $13,488 ($35,237) $7,191 $13,174 

$133,758 

$4,628 

1/ Iniercit lale per Section 52 PJ. Code 54.187(B). 



filed fJoucmbcf W i 
{(leelive December 2013 io May 2014 

Ejhlbl t 1 

Duqueine L l |h l Company 
Rldei No. B • RHldent l i i l & U i h i l n | DeUul l Service Supply Rule 

Propo icd Supply RJiet EHecilue December l , 2014 

DI-An n u i I Rate Ad ju t t rnen i - RcctmcllUllon ot C-fJCtor Revenue 

June 2013 to September 2013 Curreni Period (0ver)/(Jnder ftetoverv 
Inceleit 

Total 

Net (Overl/Undei Co1lceli:n 

(S38,773) 
[S13.W1I 

(SSi,7&3] l ine 1 * Une 2 

1SS2.763) Line 3 

Filed A pi l 12014 

EKedr.e I un t 2014 to November 2014 

Jun 2013 loScp 2013 

Oct 2013 to M t r 2014 

October 2013 lo March 2014 

Piio/ Period To l i l (Over)/Under e- f*ctor Recovery 
Cuirent Period E Factor Revenue (e«cl. GRT) 
(Overl/Undcr) t-Fact or Rctovery 

Current Period (OverJ/ltodcr i t tcovcry 

Inlerei t 
Total 

t tet (OveiJ/Under Called ion 

ISS2.7G3] 
_iS37.8q2J 

£129,371 
SS.119 

(S]4. f l71 | U n e S - U n e S 

S134,490 Unas'* Unt 3 

5119,619 Line?. Une 10 

Filed Ociober 2014 
Flfective Oecembar 2014 lo May 2015 

Oct 2013 lo Mar 2014 

Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 

April 2014 to September 2014 

Piior Period T o u l (Over)/Under E-Faclor Recovery 

Curreni Period E Factor Revenue ( m l . CRI) 

(OvtrJ/Undir E FtctOf Recovery 

Current Period (OverJ/Under Hreoverv 

In lerei t 

Total 

Net (OveO/Undrr Collection 

5119.619 
S74 BIB 

S133.7M 

S4,62S 

Une U 

S44.G01 Une 12 -Une 13 

5138366 Line 15« Line 16 

5183.187 Line 14 * Une 17 

Page 4 



CONFIDENTIAL 

Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

REDACTED 



Attach ment A 

Duqucwo light Com|>any 
Hitler No. 8* Redd ent 111/Uiht Inf Oelault Service Supply Ratci 

PiOpOted Supply Ratei Ellectlve Occember 1,1014 

Rate Defljn lor BoJdentUt Tarlll Ratei (AS. RH & RA) 

1 HfP Average Whol e,a1c Prlte |S /MWh| S60.S1 / M W h Weighted bid pr es - Attachment A, paie l 

1 
3 

l ine La i ie i -T & D 
Price Adlul lment lor Lo t le l |S/MWh) SJ 69 /MWh 

Trammlnlon |0 K i ) ; d l l t r lbut lon |S.3%) 

Line 1 " Line Z 
A Adjuited Whoteiale l>,itt to i Lonct (S/MWh) S64 30 /MWh Line I • Line 3 

s f o i f C i i i POlfl Sal^i (MWh) 1,083.1E0 Reiidenl lal/Llt f i t inlFofceaii POLR ta lc i (MWh) 17/1/14 to 5/3J/15 

ft Ounlde 3ervp<ei Fee) SO Outilde t r i v i a ro conduct RFPt 

7 Adm nlnralive Adder |per MWIi) 0 00 / M W h Line 6 / Line S 

S Enactor |Over)/Under Heco'ic,:ation 544,801 Prior Period 

0 
10 

Fccorxllfaiion 

(Ovtr l /UnderCol l te ton 
inlereit on (Over l /undt f Collection 

S133,7Sa 

%i GIB 

Eih, I . P a i e l 
Eih 1, Pace 3 

11 Total (Ov er)/un<lei- CoTeet oo $138,386 L lneS-L 'ne 10 

12 Tota lEf actor (Ove rJ/Under fie cone rl l i tfon £163,187 

13 f e r r t t i l POlfl Salei |MWh} i.ou.ieo Rgi'dentlal/L'ulnlngFoieciit POlfl u l c i (MVJh| 11/1/14 to S/31/I5 

E F«ctnr Aatelpcr U w h ) SO 17 / M W h l ine l l / l l - i - t i a 

IS Adluited Whoieiale Price (SMWhl SW.37 / M W h Lme 4 • tine 7 * l ine 14 

16 Rate Factor 1.00S1 Per the Company 1! ftclall Tarllf Aider 8 

17 

IB 

AOJuited Wholciale Price lor Rate Factor [S/MWh) 
P A G R T P S W 

564.70 /MWI i 
S4.06 / M W h 

L'.ne IS • l ine 16 
L'ne l l ' |0S9/(1-.059)| 

19 Total Reii: l Rate (S/MWh( S68.76 / M W h L'ne 17 ' l i n e IB 

70 IttFP fltlldtrliil Retail Supply Rale |C/kWti| 6.8761|/tWh Line 1 9 / 1 0 

11 

I ! 

Forrcait POUt Sa'ci |HVh| 

Projected RFPfcveniie 

l . M 1,900,116 
S74.397.49J 

fletldrnilil Forrcan POLR la le i ILWh] 11/1/14 lo S/31/1S 

l ine 7 0 / 100 * Line ; i 

Panel 



Attachment A 

Outiueute Ufht Company 
ftldef tJo, • • aestdenUal/Uihtini Oelault Sur vice Supply naiot 

pinpoied Supply Rate* Lffenlve December i , r o i * 

Rate Dnltn for Uihllng Tarlll flatei (A I . SC, SM, SH & PAt) 

1 RFP A v t n g * Who leu I t Price (S/MWh) $60 51 /MWh WelgMeQ bid price - Attachment A, Paie 1 

3 l l n e l o u t i - T & D 

3 Price Adluitment tor Lo t ie j IS/MWh) 

S. l t t 

S3.69 / M W h 

Tfan imln lon (O.BX],- dl i t r lbut lon (5 3M) 

Line 1 * Une 2 

* Adjuited Wholeuie Price lor Loue i |S/MWh) $64.20 / M W h Line 1 • Line 3 

S f o i r c j i l POlfi Sale) (MWIi) 1.088,180 Rei!df-i! l . i l /Ll ih1ii>fFor«4H POLR u t e i (MWh) 17/1/14 to 5/31/IS 

li Our lids Servlcri Fer i SO Outildn i t i v l c r i tocondiKt RFPi 

7 Ad ni! nil t rat ive Adder (S/MWhl SO 00 /MWh t l n c f i / l l n e S 

B E-Fictor |Over)/Under ft ec one III • l ion $44,001 Prior Period 

R« cone Illation 
9 [Overl/Under Collection 

10 lniereitan(Over)/UnderCol[ec! ian 

S133,750 

£4,G2B 

Exh. l .Pa ie 1 

Eih, l . Page 3 

11 Tot>!(Over|/underCotlec[lon S13B.3S6 Line 9 ' Une 10 

12 Toul E Facior (Over)/Jnder Retoncltalion 51B3.1H7 l ine 8 * Une 11 

IS f o r e o i l P O l R S a l o t l M W I i l i.otm.ieo Rtildenllal/Ll j thl lnjForecait POLR ia le i (MWh) 17/1/14 io 5/31/15 

14 E F J c l u r n a l e l p e r M m ) $0.17 /MWh l l n . 1 1 / U n * 13 

IS Ad lu i l td Wholeiale Price ISMWh) $64.37 / M W h Line 4 • l ine 7 »Line 14 

16 R»lc Facior 0.6313 Per the Company') Retail Tarlll Rldsr 8 

17 Adjuiied Wholeiale Price lor Rate Factor (S/MWM 

IB PA GRT C S,9W 

540 63 /MWh 

$2.55 /MWh 

Line 1 5 * Line 16 

l ine 17 •[•059/11-.0S9I) 

19 Tola1RetallRate|S/MWh| 541,IB /MWh Line 17 • Line IB 

20 |BIPl.sMing Retail Supply Rate (CAWh) 4.3184 Ic/kWh Line 1 9 / 1 0 

| l.hiine Suanlv Chanel bv Ur-m Watiaee: 

21 SM, SH £ PAL [CAWh) 4.3184 line 20 

l lsminal 

nominal kWh Enerrv flnlure 

Lamp per Unit Oiartc 

W4it»»r oer Month S/Month 

21 Mercury Vapor: 100 44 $1.90 

23 175 74 53.20 

24 250 107 $4.40 

IS 400 161 $6.95 

76 1000 386 51667 

17 H l i h P r r i i u r f S o d l u m ; 70 IS SI.3S 

78 100 SO $2.16 

29 ISO 71 53.07 

30 200 95 $4,10 

31 250 110 54.75 

32 400 170 $;.34 

31 1000 38 r $16.71 

14 Flood Uihi lng - Unmelered: 70 29 51.35 

35 100 46 51.99 

36 ISO 67 $2 89 

37 ISO 100 $4.32 

38 400 ISS $6 69 

39 IEO 43 IS $OGS 

40 106 37 5160 

line 21 * Nominal kWh Energy per Unli per Month / 100 

PJU-I J 



Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule 

RS 
RH 
RA 
AL 
SE 

SM, SH & PAL 
Mercury Vapor: 

High pressure Sodium: 

Flood Lighting - Unmetered: 

LED 

Current Proposed 
Tariff Tariff 

Effective Effective 

Units Rate 6/1/2014 12/1/2014 

kWh C/kWh 6.8744 6.8761 

kWh c/kWh 6.8744 6.8761 

kWh c/kWh 6.8744 . 6.8761 

kWh c/kWh 4.3174 4.3184 

kWh C/kWh 4.3174 4.3184 

Nominal 
Lamp 

Wattage 

100 S/Mo. $1.90 $1.90 

175 S/MO. $3.19 $3.20 

250 S/Mo. $4.40 $4.40 

400 S/MO. $6.95 $6.95 

1000 S/MO. $16.67 S16.67 

70 $/M0. $1.25 $1.25 

100 S/Mo. $2.16 $2.16 

150 S/Mo. S3.07 $3.07 

200 S/Mo. $4.10 $4.10 

250 S/Mo. $4.75 $4.75 

400 $/Mo. $7.34 $7.34 

1000 S/Mo. $16.71 $16.71 

70 S/Mo. $1.25 $1.25 

100 $/Mo. $1.99 $1.99 

150 S/Mo. $2.89 $2.89 

250 S/Mo. $4.32 $4.32 

400 $/M0. $6.69 $6.69 

43 S/Mo. $0.65 $0.65 

106 S/Mo. $1.60 $1.60 

Page 4 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 • Smalt C&l Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment • April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT $10,245,865 Exh. 1, Page 2 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT $9,641,359 Une 1*0.941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT $51,411 Exh. 1,Page 2 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT $48,378 Line 3 '0 .941 
5 Net Small C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $9,592,981 Line 2-Line 4 

6 Small C&l Related Expense $9,587,559 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($5,421) Line 6-Line 5 

8 Interest $1,878 Exh.1, Page 3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection ($3,5431 Line 7 +Line 8 

10 Net (OverJ/Under Collection at March 2014 $69,698 Exh. 1, Page 4 
11 E-Factor Revenue -April 2014 - September 2014, Excl. GRT $48,378 Line 4 
12 Prior Period Balance at March 31, 2014 $21,320 Line 10-Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (Overj/Under Collection - Apr 2014 - Sep 2014 ($3,543) Line 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at September 30, 2014 $17,777 Line 12 +Line 13 

Page 1 



Eihlfall 1 

Duqiicme Light Company 
fildir No. B • Sm«il C&l Default Service Supply Rate 
Propoied Supply Ratei £ He dive December 1,2014 

Bi-Annual Reconciliation or Revenue and Cxpenie • Current Period 

Aor-14 Mav-M M M * ^1.14 AUIC14 

Revenue 
1 Actual Surcharge Revenue 51,352,927 51.438,718 SI.752,373 52,003,694 51,992,344 $1,705,808 510.245,865 
2 £• Factor Rave nun 51,803 i l l . 6 0 6 SIZ.SOQ 512.877 S1C,3J5 551.411 

3 Net Surcharge Revenue 51,351.239 51,436,915 51.740,765 51.991.194 51.979.466 Sl,694,873 510,194,454 

4 ten PA Groil ReetHpti Ta« (CRT) at 5.9K 579.723 584,778 5102.705 5117,480 5116.789 599,998 5601.473 

S Nut Cj'endar Month Revenue 51,271.516 51,352.137 51,633.060 51.873,714 Sl.B62.G7B 51,594,876 59,592.981 

Eioente 
G Supply invoice Amount [1) 51,321 OOJ 51,367,859 Sl.7U.522 51.779,849 51,783.570 51,610,415 59,574,319 

7 AdminluiatLve Cipcnic (7) 57.628 55B 53,994 SO SO S1.C60 513,340 

R Total Eipente 51.328.632 51,367.918 51.715,516 51,779,849 51,783,570 51,612.075 S9.S87.5S9 

9 HOveO/Undei Co'lettLon 557,115 515.780 577.456 (593.855) (579.107) S17.ID0 155.421) 

(1) Retail reveiiuoe«clud€( Company Uiefaciln CJ Supply invoke amount ddudei enpense aiiociaied with Company UK lacilitles. 
(2) Ad mini tt rat ive feci to conduct ihe>eque5t for piopoialfor ratei effective Junel. 2014. 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Hole 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

Bi-Annual Rale Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (Ovor}/Undcr Collection 

Apr- ia Mav-14 J w ^ a Jui-14 

(OverJ/Under Co'lectlon SS7.US Sl5,78D 

2 Interest Rate (1) 8.CH 8.0» 

3 Interest Weight 13/32 10/12 

J Interest $4,188 &1,0S2 

1 / Interesl rate per Sect'on 52 Pa. Code 54.187(g). 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2014 

REDACTED 



ATTACHMENT A 

Ouqut in * Uf hi Com piny 
Rider No. B • Small C&l Dclaull Service Supply Rate 
Propoied Supply Halts Elf KUve •eccrnbei 1,1011 

Rate Deiltfl lor Small C&l Tarlll Rate 

1 Wha lcu le Price 55G.5S / M W h We l fh tedb d p t i c c - A t i . A . P a i d 

I Line Lone i 
3 Price Adiui tment for l o t t e l 

S . IK Tram m i n i o n [0 8*'.). d i i t r ibut ion (5 1%) 

53.45 / M W h Line l - U n c i 
4 ftice Adjut ted to i t a n e i S60.M / M W h Une 1 * l ine 3 

5 OuUidc Sf n^icej SB,75G Outside lerv icei to conduct RFPs 

6 Foiecai l POLR Salet (MWhl 134.913 foreca i t POLR salet (MWh) December 1, 2014 th roo jh May 31, 2015 
7 Ad mm l l Ira live Adder (pec MWh) SO OS / M W h Une 5 / Une G 

fl E-lactnr |Ov*r)/Undet Collection 521,320 Eih, 1. Pa|e 4 

fl (•cone ilia (ton 

9 (OverJ/Under Colleclion 

10 I n te ienon (OvcJ/Undcr Collection 

11 Total (OverJ/Under Collection 

(S5,<121] 
51,878 

(53.543) 

Exh 1, Page ! 

Eih 1. Paie 3 

Une 9 * Une10 

12 Total E Factor (Ovet)/Under Reconciliaiion 517,777 Une a + Une 11 

13 F o t e t i i l POLR Sales (MWh) 104,913 Forecait POLR sales (MWh) December 1.1014 t l i r ou jh May 31 2Q15 
1-) E Factor Rate (per MWh) SO 10 / M W h l ine 12 / U n e 13 

15 Adjusted Wholeiale Price 
16 PA GRT (3 5 9S 

5G0.13 / M W h Unc 4 * Une 7 * Une I f l 

53,77 / M W h L lne lS ' ( .O59 / ( l - .053) ) 
17 T o u l R»ie (per MWh) SG1.95 / M W h Line 15+ Lire IG 

ta I RFP Small C&l Reta I Supply Bale (C/kWh) 6,3947 | / kWh Une 1 7 / 1 0 

19 FDrccait POLR Sales |l iWh) 
20 Projected AFP Revenue 

184,9)1,681 Forecsi l POLR sales (kWh) D t t t m b t r 1,1014 I h i o u j h May 3 ] , 2015 

511,824,676 Une 19 * ( l ine I B / 100) 

Pair;! 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2014 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule Units Rate 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2014 

GS 
GM < 25 kW 
GMH<25 kW 
UMS 

All kWh kWh C/kWh 5.7905 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2014 

6.3947 

Page 3 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. S - Medium C&l Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT 521,460,655 Exh. 1, Page 2 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT $20,194,476 Line 1 '0 .941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT ($212,996) Exh. 1, Page 2 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Exci. GRT ($200,429) Line 3 * 0.941 
5 Net Medium C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $20,394,905 Line 2-Line4 

6 Medium C&l Related Expense $20,228,040 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection ($166,865) Line 6-Line 5 

8 Interest ($5,634) Exh. 1, Page 3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection ($172,499) Line 7 +Line 8 

10 Prior Period Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 (OverJ/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT ($187,511) Exh. 1, Page 4 
11 E-Factor Revenue - April 2014 - September 2014, Excl. GRT ($200,429) Line 4 
12 Prior Period Balance at March 31, 2014 $12,918 Line 10-Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Apr 2014 -Sept 2014 ($172,499) Line 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at September 30, 2014 ($159,581) Line 12 + Line 13 

Page 1 



EXHIBIT 1 

Ouquesne Light Compinv 
Rldei NO. 8 - Mctflum C&l Dtl iul t Service Supply Rate 
PiDp«Hed Supply Date) Effective December 1,2014 

Gl-Annual Rate Adjuument-R«oncillatlonol Revenuand Expeme - Current Period 

Revenue 
Calendar Month Retail Revenue |1) 
Lett E Factor Rat* Revenue 

Apr-J4 

52,330,617 
(528,281) 

Mav-14 

S2,5BE.574 
(531.555) 

Jun-14 

53,308,247 
(538.641) 

K M 

S4,69G.I68 
(540,1931 

54,2«4,007 
1539,3421 

?tP-)4 

53.794,942 
(SM,9B4) 

521,460,655 
(5212.996) 

Net Calendar Month Revenue 52,358,898 52,618,129 53.846,887 54,736,462 54,383,349 53.829,926 521,673,651 

let i PA Grou Reteintl Tan (GRT) at S.9K 5139.175 5154,470 $226,966 5279,451 SlS2.71fl S2 25.966 51.278.745 
Net Calendar Month Revenue I t i i GRT 52.219.723 52.463,659 53,619.921 54,457,010 54,030,632 53,603,960 520,394,905 

E»P«nt« 
Supply Invoice Amount (1) 52,208,64] 52,451.906 53,959,724 54.083,417 $3,366,565 53,544,448 520.214,700 

Ad mi nil native Etpeme (2) 57,618 558 53.994 SO SO $1,660 513,340 

Total Expente 57,216,269 52,451,964 53,963.718 $4.083.417 53,966,565 53,546,108 520.218,040 

|<Overt/Under Collection 153.4531 (511.696) S343.797 15373.594) 1564.0671 (557,8531 (5166,865) 

(1) Retail revenue eclude* Company ute facilitKl. Supply Invoice amount eieludei npenie utociated wilh Company utc facililiei. 
(2) Adminntrativt feci to conduct the requeit for propoial for ratei effective June 1. 2014. 

Pa?,(! 2 



1 |Over)/UfiiJiir CollDCtlon 

2 interest Rate (1) 

3 Inteiest Weight 

A intorcst 

EXHIBIT 1 

Ouquesne Light Company 
Rider No. B - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, ZOld 

Bi-Annual Rate Ad)tutment - Inlereit Calculation on (Ovorl/Undar Collection 

(1) mtO'Cit rate per Section 52 Pa. Code 54.187(8), 

PilRC 3 



fXHIBIT 1 

Duquein i U|ht Compinv 
Ridef No, 8 - Medium C&l Dflfault S«iv!ct Supply Rait 

Propoied Supply R a i e j f f f t a l v a December 1.10IU 

Bt-Annua I Hate Ad)u i tmin t - Rt tondlUt lan uf E-f i c l o i ftevtnue 

EH eel ive June 1012 tu November 2012 

May 2011 to October 2DI1 
Nov 2011 to Apr 1012 

Nov 2011 lo Apr 2012 

Effective December 2012 to May 2013 

Nov 1011 to Apr 21112 

May 2012 to Oct 2012 

Way 2012 io Oct 7011 

File M iv 2013 
EWtcllve lune 3013 ta Nowimb*/ 2013 

Mty 1011 lo Oct 2012 
fJov2012toApr 2013 

Nov 2012 to Api 2013 

f rlor P«rlod Tota' [Over)/Under E-ractoi Recovery 
Current Period E Ftctor Revenue (eid.GRT] 
[OverfyUnder) E-Factor BeComrv 

Current f edod (Ovei)Aln ie i Bccovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Overl/Under Coll ret ion 

Piior fer lod loullDverJ/UndnrE'Factor Recovery 
Currant Period E Factor Revf nue {eicl. OUT) 
(OvorJ/UniletJ E-Faetor Hecowery 

Current Pertar) (Ovrr|/Under Recovery 

Inter m l 

Toul 

Net (Over)/UnEfftr Co loetion 

Piior Pnrlod TonHOv*r)/under E-Factor Hecovery 
Currant Petlod E Facior Revenue [end, CRT} 
lOver)/U"der| E-F«cto' Recovery 

Cunent Period (Dverl/Under Recovery 
Inlereit 

Total 

Net {Overj/Under Collection 

(5105,665) 
1588.3801 

|SI23,176) 
(S9.64C) 

(5218,1 W] 
(5169.9621 

(Si 17,099) 
(SS.10JI 

(5200.343) 
(5208.023) 

(5213.699) 
(S10.932I 

(S1B.285) Line ! • Une 2 

IS229.B15) Line4 ' U n S 

15243.100) Line i t Line 6 

U n * 7 

1578.139) l ine 8 - l i n e 9 

(5122.206) U n e l l ' U n t 17 

(S2O0.345) Line 10 * Line l i 

57,679 Line IS - Line 16 

(5224.631) Une 18 * Une 19 

(5216.052) Une 17 * l ine 2G 

FUe November 2013 
Effective December 1013 to May 1014 

Nov 2011 to Apr 2013 

May 201310 Sipt 3013 

May 2013 to Sept 2013 

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-fictor Recove'v 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (e-cl, CRT) 
(Overl/Undar) {.Factor Recovery 

Curtent Parlod (OveiJ/Undar Recovery 

intereit 
Toial 

Nel {0ver}/Undef Collection 

IS 216,952) 
IS236.76J) 

(5166,6321 
IS7.297) 

519,810 l ine 22 - tlrve 23 

(5174,1291 l ine IS + Line 26 

(51S4.319I Lln* 14 *Llna 27 

Fll* April JOH 
Effective lune 2014 to November 2014 

May 2013 to Sept 1013 
Oclober 2013 TO M i r t h 2011 

October 2013 to March 2014 

Prior Period Toial (Over)/Under t - f i c to r Recovtiy 
Curreni Period E Factor Revenue (c t t l . SRT) 
(Ouer)Alnder) E-f tc tor necovery 

Cuirent Period (Ovet)/U"ider Recoveiy 
(n t f te i t 

Total 

Audit f tndint No, 1 • Recovery ol Dver iutemant oi E'lactor Overeo lection 
Audit FlndlniNo. 2 'Refund w l th in te ie i t of Ovrtrttatementof Adminiiiraiive Chirget 

Net [Dvail/Untlar Collection 

(5154.319) 
(5194,830) 

[52*6,192) 
(512J75) 

570327 

IS393R2) 

Line 26 

540.511 U rw29 .L l rw30 

(5258.767) Una 32 * Line 33 

[5]B7,511) Line 31 * Une 34 • Une 35 * Une 36 

FlteOclebar 2014 

Effective December 2014 io May 2015 

October 2013 to March 3014 
April 2014 to September 2014 

i p r d 2014 to September 2014 

Prior Period Total |Over)/UnderE.Facior Recovery 
Current Period E Feclor Revenue (e«e'. GRT) 
fOvtr[/Under| E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery 

Intereit 
Total 

Nat (Overl/Under Collection 

(5187,511) 
15200.429) 

|S166,B65) 
(SS,634) 

l ine 37 

512.918 Line 39 - Line 39 

(5172,499) Line 411 Line 42 

15139,5811 Une 40 + Line 43 

Page 4 
1 / Audit finding! per Cnrnmlnlon audit order entered January 23,2014 at Doclet No.Tl-2013-234 3087. Intereit on 

refund uf admin litre live ch i rge i calculated at 29 mnnth i [(am April 2012 at 8.OK. 



CONFIDENTIAL 

Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2014 

REDACTED 



ATTACHMENT A 

Ouquctnc Usht Com piny 
Rider No. B - Medium Cftl Debuh Service Supply Rile 

Propoiett Supply Rate* Effective December 1.2014 

Rate Oeilfn (or Medium C t I Tariff Rate 

1 wholesale Price 558.35 /MWh Weighted bid price • Alt. A, Page 1 

2 UneLosics 
3 Price Adiuitment for Lasici 

6.1% 
53,56 /MWh 

Trantmisilon (0 BS): diitribution (S.3N) 
Line 1 ' Line I 

4 Price Adjutted for lottes $61.91 /MWh Line 1 • Une 3 

5 OutiWe Services S8.756 Outilde services to conduct RFPt 

6 Forecait POtR Sales (MWh) 341,079 For et i l l POIR sales (MWh) December 1,2014 thiough May 31,2015 
7 Admlnlttratlvn Add of (pet MWh) SO 03 /MWh Line 5 /Une G 

3 E-'actor (OverJ/Under Collection 512,918 Eih. 1. Paie 4 

Reconclliaiion 
9 (Ovei)/Under Collection 
10 Intereit on |Ovcr)/Under Collet lion 

(5166,865) 
(55.6341 

Exh. 1, Pago 2 
E.h.l.PajeS 

11 Total (0-,er)/Under Collection (5172,499) Uno9»UnelO 

12 Total E factor |aver)/UntJe( Reconciliation (5159,561) UneB.Uoe 11 

13 Forecait POLR Sales (MWh) 341.073 Forecast POtR ialei (MWh) Decembet 1. 2014 through May 31. 2015 
14 E Facior Rate (per MWh) (50 47) /MWI> lJ i ie l2 /UnEl3 

IS Adjuiied Wholeiale Price 
IS PA GRT (OS 9% 

561 47 /MWh 
S3.flS /MWh 

Une4 * Line? • Une 14 
UnclS'|0S9/(l-.OS9)) 

17 Total Rate (per MWh) S6S 32 /MWh Une 151 Une 16 

10 ]RFP Medium C&l Retail Supply Rate (C/kWh) 6.5317 |/kWh Line 17/10 

19 Forecait POLR Sales (kWh) 
10 Ptojected RFP Revenue 

341,079.291 
522,778,249 

Forecast POtR sales (kWh) December 1. 2014 through May 31, 2015 
Line 19 ' lUnelS/lOD) 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Ouquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2014 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule 

GM => 25 kW 
GMH => 2S kW 

Alt kWh 

Units Rate 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2014 

kWh C/kWh 6.4269 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2014 

6.S317 

Page 3 


